including general importers
					   and exporters

	 Subsidiaries of Knusford
		  International Pte. Ltd.
	 Knusford Venture Pte. Ltd.*	 General wholesale trade					   100		  100

	 * - Not audited by member firms of KPMG PLT.

102   KNUSFORD BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31.	 Significant changes in accounting policies

	 During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and MFRS 9,
Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied the requirements
of these accounting standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by
the standards. Nevertheless, as permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not to restate the
comparatives.

	 31.1	 Impacts on financial statements

		  The following tables summarise the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 on the Group’s and the
Company’s financial statements.

	 a.	 Statement of financial position

				   As
				   previously 	 MFRS 15	 As

	 reported	 adjustments	 restated
		  Group	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
		  1 January 2017
		  Investment properties	 97,589	 (6,082)	 91,507
		  Deferred tax assets	 2,808	 (2,808)	 -
		  Inventories	 62,249	 (29,099)	 33,150
		  Contract assets	 -	 14,093	 14,093
		  Trade and other receivables	 153,887	 (5,917)	 147,970
		  Others	 50,268	 -	 50,268

		  Total assets	 366,801	 (29,813)	 336,988

		  Deferred tax liabilities 	 1,298	 (254)	 1,044
		  Trade and other payables	 84,006	 (6,371)	 77,635
		  Contract liabilities	 -	 266	 266
		  Others	 8,993	 -	 8,993

		  Total liabilities 	 94,297	 (6,359)	 87,938

		  Retained earnings	  150,166	  (23,454)	 126,712
		  Others	 122,338	 -	 122,338

		  Total equity	 272,504	 (23,454)	 249,050

		  Total equity and liabilities	 366,801	 (29,813)	 336,988

					   31 December 2017		  1 January 2018
				   As
				   previously 	 MFRS 15	 As	 MFRS 9	 As

	 reported	 adjustments	 restated	 adjustments	 restated
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
		  Group
		  Investment properties	 96,304	 (6,082)	 90,222	 -	 90,222
		  Deferred tax assets	 4,398	 (4,398)	 -	 -	 -
		  Inventories	 65,773	 (40,586)	 25,187	 -	 25,187
		  Contract assets	 -	 12,606	 12,606	 -	 12,606
		  Trade and other receivables	 127,384	 (793)	 126,591	 (2,712)	 123,879
		  Others	 76,517	 -	 76,517	 -	 76,517

		  Total assets	 370,376	 (39,253)	 331,123	 (2,712)	 328,411

KNUSFORD BERHAD   103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31.	 Significant changes in accounting policies (continued)

	 31.1	 Impacts on financial statements (continued)

	 a.	 Statement of financial position (continued)

					   31 December 2017		  1 January 2018
				   As
				   previously 	 MFRS 15	 As	 MFRS 9	 As

	 reported	 adjustments	 restated	 adjustments	 restated
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
		  Deferred tax liabilities 	 1,274	 (484)	 790	 -	 790
		  Trade and other payables 	 87,484	 (20,114)	   67,370	 -	   67,370
		  Contract liabilities	 -	 263	 263	 -	 263
		  Others	 20,501	 -	 20,501	 -	 20,501

		  Total liabilities 	 109,259	 (20,335)	 88,924	 -	 88,924

		  Retained earnings	 138,773	 (18,918)	 119,855	 (2,712)	 117,143
		  Others	 122,344	 -	 122,344	 -	 122,344

		  Total equity	 261,117	 (18,918)	 242,199	 (2,712)	 239,487

		  Total equity and liabilities	 370,376	 (39,253)	 331,123	 (2,712)	 328,411

	 	 b.	 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

				   As
				   previously 	 MFRS 15	 As

	 reported	 adjustments	 restated
		  Group	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
		  For the year ended 31 December 2017
		  Revenue	 140,851	 20,602	 161,453
		  Cost of sales	 (134,698)	 (13,766)	 (148,464)

		  Gross profit	 6,153	 6,836	 12,989
		  Other income	 2,551	 -	 2,551
		  Administrative and other operating expenses	 (19,974)	 -	 (19,974)

		  Results from operating activities	 (11,270)	 6,836	 (4,434)
		  Net finance costs	 (319)	 (941)	 (1,260)
		  Share of profit of equity-accounted investments, net of tax	 2,251	 -	 2,251

		  Loss before tax	 (9,338)	 5,895	 (3,443)
		  Tax expense	 (2,055)	 (1,359)	 (3,414)

		  Net loss after tax	 (11,393)	 4,536	 (6,857)

				   As
				   previously 	 As
				   reported	 restated

		  Basic loss per ordinary share (sen):	 11.43	 6.88

104   KNUSFORD BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31.	 Significant changes in accounting policies (continued)

	 31.1	 Impacts on financial statements (continued)

	 c.	 Statement of cash flows

				   As
				   previously 	 MFRS 15	 As

	 reported	 adjustments	 restated
		  Group	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
		  For the year ended 31 December 2017
		  Cash flows from operating activities
		  Loss before tax	 (9,338)	 5,895	 (3,443)
		  Adjustments for:
			   Impairment loss on trade receivables 	 -	 592	 592
			   Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables	 -	 (345)	 (345)
			   Interest expense	 1,136	 941	 2,077
			   Others 	 178	 -	 178

			   Operating loss before changes in working capital	 (8,024)	 7,083	 (941)
			   Changes in working capital:
			   Inventories	 (3,524)	 11,487	 7,963
			   Trade and other receivables	 26,509	 (5,370)	 21,139
			   Contract assets	 -	 1,487	 1,487
			   Trade and other payables 	 3,478	 (14,684)	 (11,206)
			   Contract liabilities	 -	 (3)	 (3)

			   Cash generated from operations	 18,439	 -	 18,439
			   Tax paid	 (2,360)	 -	 (2,360)
			   Interest paid 	 -	 (983)	 (983)
			   Interest received	 -	 817	 817

			   Net cash from operating activities	 16,079	 (166)	 15,913
		  Cash flows from investing activities
			   Interest received	 817	 (817)	 -
			   Others	 (1,917)	 -	 (1,917)

			   Net cash used in investing activities	 (1,100)	 (817)	 (1,917)
		  Cash flows from investing activities
			   Interest paid	 (1,136)	 983	 (153)
			   Others	 9,242	 -	 9,242

		  	 Net cash from financing activities	 8,106	 983	 9,089

			   Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	 23,085	 -	 23,085

	 31.2	Accounting for financial instruments

	 	 a.	 Transition

			   In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the standard have been
adopted:

			   i)	 The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior periods with respect to
classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts
of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of MFRS 9 are recognised in retained
earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 does not